

No. 11-1448

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT MOSS; individually and as general guardian of his minor child;  
ELLEN TILLET, individually and as general guardian of her minor child;  
THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; and MELISSA MOSS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SPARTANBURG COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT SEVEN,  
a South Carolina body politic and corporate,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina, Spartanburg Division  
No. 7:09-cv-01586-HMH – Hon. Henry M. Herlong, Jr.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR FURTHERANCE OF JEWISH  
EDUCATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,  
AND ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

James K. Lehman  
Jay T. Thompson  
James B. Glenn  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
1320 Main Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 799-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>ZORACH V. CLAUSON</i> REMAINS THE LEADING AUTHORITY THAT UPHOLDS ACCOMMODATION OF OFF-CAMPUS RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION AND CONTROLS IN THIS CASE.....	4
A. Under <i>Zorach</i> , a Public School May Accommodate Students Who Choose to Leave Campus During the School Day to Receive Academic Religious Instruction.....	5
B. <i>Zorach</i> Remains the Leading Authority, and the Supreme Court Continues to Rely Upon It and Its Principle that Accommodation of Religion Constitutes a Secular Purpose for Government Policy.....	9
C. The Fourth Circuit Has Consistently Recognized <i>Zorach's</i> Continuing Vitality. ....	13
D. Other Federal Courts of Appeals, Including the Only Other Case That Has Considered Academic Credit in a Released Time Context, Continue to Rely Upon <i>Zorach</i> and Its Progeny. ....	17
E. The Department of Education During Both the Clinton and Bush Administrations Vigorously Upheld the Principles Stemming From <i>Zorach</i> . ....	20

II. WITHIN THE FRAMEWORK OF *ZORACH*, THE  
RELEASED TIME POLICY HERE DOES NOT  
VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. .... 23

A. The School District’s Accommodation of  
Religious Instruction, Including the Acceptance  
of Academic Transfer Credit, is a Constitutional  
Exercise of Educators’ Discretion. .... 23

1. The Program Has A Secular Purpose..... 24

2. The Program Neither Promotes nor Inhibits  
Religion. .... 25

3. The Program Does Not Result in Excessive  
Entanglement with Religion..... 27

B. The School District’s Acceptance of Academic  
Transfer Credit Lifts a Burden From Students  
Who Otherwise Would Have to Choose Between  
Educational Obligations and Religious Convictions..... 29

III. CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994) ..... 13

*Brown v. Gilmore*,  
258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 6, 15, 16, 17

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus  
Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 9, 11, 12

*Croft v. Gov. of Tex.*,  
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Engel v. Vitale*,  
370 U.S. 421 (1962) ..... 13

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.*,  
480 U.S. 136 (1987) ..... 9

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 13

*Lanner v. Wimmer*,  
662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... passim

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 1, 11, 14

*McCullum v. Bd. of Education*,  
333 U.S. 203 (1948) ..... passim

*Meek v. Pittenger*,  
421 U.S. 349 (1975) ..... 14

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 14

*Moss v. Spartanburg County School Dist. No. 7*,  
No. 7:09-1586-HMH, --- F. Supp. 2d ----,  
2011 WL 1296699 (D.S.C. Apr. 5, 2011)..... 24, 29

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 25, 26, 28

*Pierce v. Sullivan W. Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
379 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 19, 20

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 13

*Sherman v. Koch*,  
623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Smith v. Smith*,  
523 F.2d 121 (4th Cir. 1975) ..... passim

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 10, 12

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 28

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 10

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 9

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 4

**Executive Guidelines**

Clinton Administration Department of Education  
Guidelines, available at <http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/08-1995/religion.html>; <http://www2.ed.gov/inits/religionandschools/secletter.html> ..... 20, 21

*Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer  
in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools,  
68 Fed. Reg. 9645-01 (Feb. 28, 2003)..... 21, 22*

**Other Authorities**

*Religion in the Public Schools: A Joint  
Statement of Current Law ..... 21*
